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Finding on No Contest 1 Guilty O Not Guilty
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Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jury Demand Filed. — —_— —_—
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ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

$ - Bond Forfeited

Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $

Trial By: O Court 0 Jury
0 Guilty [ Not Guilty

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea
[0 Guilty [ Not Guilty and found
] No Contest and found

] Defendant Found:

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:
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Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:
: 0 NoPlea [ NotGuilty
Preliminary Hearing: O Held

| 0 Defendant Indicted by the
] The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.

{1 Waived

Attorney:;

Address:

Telephone No.:

SSN_Redacted
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CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO

V8.

JEROME KENDAL BRANDON

225 Rosewood Ave.
Spfld, OH 45506-
DOB: 9/19/2002
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CHARGE: Robbery

In violation of Section 2911.02(A)(3) of the Ohio

e Revised Code.
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Criminal Complaint
THE STATE OF OHIO

CLARK COUNTY S5 COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO
Defendant:
JEROME KENDAL BRANDON

Victim:

il [

225 Rosewood Ave.
Spfid, OH 45506-

| DOB: September 19, 2002 Location of Occurrence:

SSAN: *¥ ¥ *_**_(0701 ..
B/M - 601/165 - BRO/BRO

| Criminal Charge

"Robbery

Complaint By fndividua!:

. IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL

Clark County Municipal Court
30 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502

(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

Court Case# -CR - _ -

——

BCI&I ITN Number:
L.aw Enforcement Case Number: 24-SPD000036473

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark

County Muni¢ipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFFICER COLLIN PETERSON who being duly sworn states that on or
:_-1bout Sep’Eember 25, 2024, one JEROME BRANDON In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
In attempting or committing a theft offense, or in fleeing immediately after the attempt or offense, use or threaten the

immediate use of force against another.
TO WIT:

l While_cummittin g a theft offense by stealing a bottle of liquor the defendant did tell the employee who was attempting to
stop him that he had a firearm causing the employee to believe he would cause harm to her.

In violation of Section 2911.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code.
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PENALTY: |

| Third Degree Felony

9, 12, 18, 24, 30, 36 Months and/or
$10,000 fine

i % * . Ronnie J. Terry
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Request for Warrant
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Complainant: Officer Colli ' Peterson

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on September 25, 2024

ary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

ODefendant Copy OReturn Copy [Extra Copy




Clark County Municipal Court

S0 l*?**St Columb.ia' Street  Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 ' Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 | | Case Number:
| 1 24-SPD000036473
Clark County |

The Affiant, Officer Collin Peterson , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the
defendant, Jerome Kendal Brandon , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On September 25, 2024 at 1008hrs Officers Mackintosh were dispatchedto .. . | . in
reference to a robbery. When arriving on scene officers spoke with reporting party / witness, __......_.

| "~ 7 1 advised she was in her office when she observed a male, later identified as Jerome
Brandon, standing in front of the bar area. He then walked to the side of the bar where he had to move
some bar stools to get back behind the bar. The bar stools were put there to keep people from walking
back there. Once behind the bar he grabs a liquor bottle off the back shelf and puts it under his jacket.
When proceeding to walk out the front doors he is approached by - When she attempted to
stop him, she advised him that she was going to call the police. He then stated "lI've got a gun” so she
backed off. He then left out the front doors towards Fountain and went an unknown direction.

Ms. Dunn was able to show officers video of the incident confirming everything she had advised. Mr.
Brandon was wearing a white sweatshirt with blue writing on the back and blue athletic short. He had
short twists in his hair that went to approximately to eye level. He also had an approximately

one-inch-long beard.

Once getting the information Officers checked the area for Mr. Brandon but were unable to locate him.
Officer Peterson contacted by phone and requested she send video of the incident to Sgt.
Byron for detectives to view. While speaking with her she advised that one of the maintenance
workers was shown the video. She advised that she recognized the male and stated he plays
basketball at the YMCA on Monday evenings. Officer Peterson then contacted Sgt. Evans and
requested him go to the YMCA to see if anyone there was able to identify the suspect male. One of
the employees advised it appeared to be a Jerome Brandon. They have had issues with him in the
past trying to get into the building with members as a guest. When looking up Mr. Brandon in records
officers were able to determine from the video and the pictures in records that it was in fact him.
Officers attempted to locate Mr. Brandon at his residence but did not get an answer at the door.

A warrant is being requested on Mr. Brandon for Robbery.

Defendant:
Jerome Kendal Brandon

Printed on: 9/25/2024 - Page Number: 1



Further Affiant Sayeth Not. Rl
Affiant Signat;:rg

Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Affignt op 9/ 2507974

WA A
/-(. ry Public/Authorized Peace
: Officer/Clerk of Court
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Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Pﬁme NDON K !Race .1 (Gender: ]Helght Wt:tghl! HEIII' ' Eyes:  |Buld: Case Number:
BRA Jerome Kendal B IM 601 | 165 | BRO BRO 24-SPD000036473
‘Age at time of offense: \ SSN: | FBIF | ‘ BCl#: | ITNE:
22 Years 0 Months S | 1

“Address: N _ - ﬁhune: | P.O.B. (City & State):

225 Rosewood Ave, Spfid, OH 45506- 1937-450-1883 ' | Unknown

Arresting Agency: | Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation: [] Yes 1fyes, P.O's Name

Springfield Police * On Parole: " fJno |

Location of Occurrence,/ Arrest / Both: | Township or County: Driver's License #: ‘Driver's License State
S ) | . | Clark County '0]—!

Employment: | Employment-Address: Employment Phone:
None » OH — |

Vehicle License #: Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: { Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: | Vehicle Model: | Vehicle Style:

IR i » |

chicle Color: Vehicle VIN #: ; Vehicle Identifiers: !

. \ [ L

Affiant: | | Transporting Officers: Badge/Unit #:

Officer Collm Peterson |
“ o "__ L EH_ARGE{SET[MEDFA?REST~C{}DE NUMBER- PENALTY - . . .5 . - R }
ROBBERY - 2911, 02(A)(3) F3 | |

While committing a theft offense by stealing a bottle of liquor the defendant did tell the employee who was attempting to stop him
that he had a firearm causing the employee to believe he would cause harm to her.

victim: [ Sick  |Treated by: [ Refused |Transferred to [] Squad ‘Hc:-spltal, {1 Community IlDuctor:

ium [Jimjured | [ISquad [J Hospitat [Hospital by: [ rO.v. _ DOmMecy DO other _ ]

Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:

D Intﬂrxltltnd _ _ _ ' | I - ' N
Arrestee [dsick |Treated by: [J Refused {Transferred to [J Squad jHospital:[] Community , Doctor:

A D Injured | [ squad 'E]_Hns_pital iHﬂSpit&l b}’: O r.o.v. i _ D Mﬂ"l‘.‘?" [J Other - D— —
estee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condtition:

D__ !n toxicated ) i

Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

Arrested Juvenile [[] Ptaced in DH ] Rei::ased t; Pﬂrén_t | Parents [J FBy Arresting {]ﬁ';‘:er D-By Dispatcher Date Notified:; _
Disposition: [] Taken to HQ [ Other ___ Notified: ] By Transfer Officer [] By DH Personnel [] Other _ |

Witnesses:
Jennifer Dunn e e e o
Sergeant Evans 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502~ 937-324—768§
Officer MacKintosh 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-324-7685

Collin Peterson 130 N. Fountaln Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 037-324-7685

Crash [J Yes |Was OH1 [0 Yes jArrestee have [ Yes |Did Affiant [ Yes !If not, who I Vehicle [ Yes
occur? O No | completed? [0 No_linsurance? ~_[J No ;jwitness driving? [] No |witnessed drpeifig? | aarched? [ No
Vehicle El iMP Wﬂessed driving, how is ¢xact [ ~a ‘DUI Impaired Dii [] Yes
Disposition: [J ime of vehicle ﬂperatmn estabhshed" e ] ~ | Report prepared: O x~a |:| No
Vehicle held &g Yes | Arrestee make I:IYes | Dld Anrestee make 43 Yes (] Written Statement I'J Verbal Written summaries of [ Yes
for prints?” [] Neo | admission of guilt? =l ?:!ﬂlif!‘lﬂm” B -@5%:_ EI Taped Andio Sta:emen_t_[_'_] | Other o statements p[epare:d'? “ﬁ-Ne_--
Arrestee identifiedf1Yes [J PhotoArray [ AMiant Witaessed Crime | Photos of [ Yes  Photos taken by: l Scene pmcesse%N Physical evidence [] Yes
by Witness” {] No - 0O Lme-Up‘m--‘l‘t Scene E_I Taken back to Sccn{: scenefwctlm“ J@-r ‘ n { Ve e ]fDI‘ prints? INo at scene? qﬂ'_m,_
Pruperty Receipt Copy of receipt or L] Yes @ﬁ
#: ol { mventﬂry attached? I_'_I No - If no, list property: o o o L
Were any physical or mental examinations or scientif] E Yes - If yes, please specily - | | EILah Request Attached
tests conducted in connection with this case? A >
Signature of Officer(s). [ | Supervisor,Sj ﬁ' vignature Book-In: | Book-In Date/Time:
m 4 f(t (F N f’ if"‘" A 1

, | | Date Printed: 9/25/2024
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